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The WUTH perinatal mental health team 
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¢ƘŜ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜΧ 
·The WUTH perinatal mental health team started in 2008. 

·The service has developed significantly since this time. 

·hǳǊ ǘŜŀƳ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ŎƻƳǇǊƛǎŜǎ ƻŦΧ 

·Perinatal Mental Health Specialist Midwife 

·Perinatal Mental Health Midwife 

·Consultant psychiatrist 

·Staff grade psychiatrist  

·Specialist nurse liaison psychiatry 

·Obstetrician 

·Specialist Health Visitor  
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What we ŘƻΧ  
·Triage and assess 

·Referral within team 

·Multi agency referral  

·Care plans  

·Antenatal and postnatal mental health support  

·Pathways 

·Training 

·Participate in local and regional special interest groups 
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²ƻƳŜƴ ǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǘŜŀƳΧ 
· Recent or current psychotropic medication 

· History of mental illness  

· Severe mental illness  

· Family history severe perinatal mental illness 

· Current mood or anxiety disorders 

· Phobias 

· Previous traumatic birth experience/surgical procedure 

· Those women who make excess use of hospital resources 

· Those whose mental health is compounded by physical illness 

· Patients considered to be at risk 

· HADS 11-14, on more than two episodes, two weeks apart 

· HADS 15+ 
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Prediction and 5ŜǘŜŎǘƛƻƴΧ 
 

·Questions to assess low mood depression (Whooley questions): 
·During the past month have you often been bothered by feeling down, 

depressed or hopeless? 
·During the past month have you often been bothered by having little 

interest or pleasure in doing things? 
 

·Questions to assess anxiety (GAD questions): 
· In the past month have you felt nervous, anxious or on edge? 
· In the past month have you often felt unable to stop worrying? 

 
·Questions to assess avoidance symptoms: 
·Do you find that you are avoiding people or places, which is causing you 

problems? 
 

Is this something you would like help with? 
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Total referrals to perinatal mental health 
team: January to June 2015 

71% 

6% 

3% 

10% 

6% 

1% 

3% 

Total referrals = 269 

CMW

121 MW

Maternity ward

ANC/DAU/OB

GP

HV

Other
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Reasons for referral: Anxiety disorders  

 

Anxiety (current) Anxiety (historical) Panic disorder OCD PTSD Phobias

73 

26 

13 

8 

3 
7 

77 

23 
25 

8 7 8 

Anxiety disorders: comparison of information on referral and 
findings following consultation with PMHM 
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Reasons for referral: Mood disorders 

Depression/low mood (current) Depression/low mood (historical) Bipolar affective disorder

73 
75 

7 

38 

59 

6 

Mood disorders: comparison of information on referral and findings 
following consultation with PMHM 
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Reasons for referral: Other mental health related 
reasons 

 

Schizophrenia History
psychosis

Family SMI PD DSH (current) DSH
(historical)

ED (current) ED (historical) CSA/assault

0 

4 

7 

2 
1 

12 

3 

1 1 
0 

4 

17 

9 

1 

26 

4 
5 

21 

Other mental health related concerns: comparison of information 
on referral and findings following consultation with PMHM 
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Reasons for referral: Pregnancy related problems 

 

BT (antenatal) BT (postnatal) Tocophobia DAP Bonding issues Requesting CS Risk of trauma

32 

19 

3 
2 

3 

5 
4 

29 

14 

6 

1 

5 

13 

2 

Pregnancy related problems: comparison of information on referral 
and findings following consultation with PMHM 
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Childbirth is a 
positive experience 
for many women, 
who recover quickly 
from the experience 
both physically and 
emotionally.  
IƻǿŜǾŜǊΧ  
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hǘƘŜǊǎ ŘƻƴΩǘΧΧΧ 
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t¢{5 ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ŎƘƛƭŘōƛǊǘƘΧΦ 
Research has indicated that some women 

develop posttraumatic stress disorder (PTSD) as 

a result of childbirth.  

 

PTSD is not only detrimental to the 

psychological wellbeing of the mother, it can 

put strain on her relationships and can be 

damaging to the bonding process with her 

ōŀōȅΧ ǿƘƛŎƘ Ŏŀƴ ŀŦŦŜŎǘ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ 

wellbeing of the baby.   
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What is PTSD? 
 

The American Psychiatric Association [APA], in 
the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental 
Disorders DSM-V (2013) define a traumatic 
event as being exposed to death, threatened 
death, actual or threatened serious injury, or 
actual or threatened sexual violence.  
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DSM-V diagnostic criteria for PTSD 
·DSM-V focuses on four 

diagnostic clusters Χ 

 

·Re-experiencing  

·Avoidance  

·Negative cognitions 
and mood 

·Arousal.   
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{ƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ Ǉƻǎǘƴŀǘŀƭ ǿƻƳŜƴΧ  
·Negative cognitions and mood, 

is new in DSM-V and is 
characterized by symptoms 
which include a persistent 
negative emotional state and 
persistent inability to 
experience positive emotions.   
 

·These symptoms mirror those 
of postnatal depression, and if 
health professionals lack 
sufficient knowledge of trauma 
they may tend to focus only on 
these symptoms when it comes 
to diagnosis and treatment. 
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Factors which make some women more susceptible to 
ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƛƴƎ t¢{5 ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ŎƘƛƭŘōƛǊǘƘΧ 
 
·A psychiatric history 

·A family history of anxiety  

·Anxiety sensitivity  

·Fear of labour prior to the event 

·A history of sexual abuse or sexual assault  

·LƴǎǘǊǳƳŜƴǘŀƭ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊȅΧŀǎ ǿƻƳŜƴ Ŏŀƴ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜ 
interventions with meanings that induce fear 

·Some women experience obstetric interventions as 
physical assault 
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Why is childbirth traumatic? 
·Sexual trauma survivors are twelve 
    times more likely to find their birth  
    experience traumatic compared with  
    women without a history of sexual  
    trauma   

 
·Research estimates that 7 to 27% of  
    women have been exposed to sexual abuse as a child  

 
·Often ǿŜ ŘƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿ ŀ ǿƻƳŀƴΩǎ ǘǊŀǳƳŀ ƘƛǎǘƻǊȅΤ ƘƻǿŜǾŜǊ ŦƻǊ ǎƻƳŜ 

women the themes which traumatise them during labour, mirror 
those of previous sexual traumas, in  terms of childhood sexual 
abuse and sexual ŀǎǎŀǳƭǘΧ 



#PROUD TO CARE FOR YOU  

Comparing sexual trauma & labour do any of these 
themes sound familiar? 

·Fear  
·Lack of control  
·Powerlessness  
·Pain 
·Genital injury  
·Loss of dignity  
·Belief they may die 
·Being told to relax whilst something 
ÐÁÉÎÆÕÌ ÉÓ ȬÄÏÎÅ ÔÏ ÔÈÅÍȭ 

·Lying ÓÕÐÉÎÅ ×ÈÉÌÅ ÔÈÅ ȬÐÅÒÐÅÔÒÁÔÏÒȭ 
looms over them 

·Losing control of bodily functions  
·Having instruments and hands 

inserted into their vagina and 
sometimes rectum.  
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!ƭǎƻΧ 
·Sometimes women are under the influence  

   of substances which may affect attentional  

   processes which may lead to fragmented  

   memories and the inability to process information.   

·The use of opiates during labour may effect cognitive 
state, leading to fragmented ƳŜƳƻǊȅΧŀ risk factor for 
PTSD.  

·From this perspective, it is not surprising that some 
women are traumatised, whether they have a sexual 
trauma history or not. 

 


